
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   5 April 2018

Committee: 
Pensions Board

Date: Friday, 13 April 2018
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, 

SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

PLEASE NOTE THAT A TRAINING SESSION WILL TAKE PLACE FROM 11AM – 
12.30PM ON THE NEW DATA PROTECTION REGULATIONS FOLLOWED BY AN 
UPDATE FROM OFFICERS. THE MEETING WILL FINISH APPROX 1PM.  

Members of Pensions Board
Liz Furey – Employer Rep
Philip Ingle – Employer Rep
Mike Morris – Pensioner Rep (Chairman)
Vacancy – Pensioner Rep

Your Committee Officer is: 

Michelle Dulson  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257719
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Conflicts of Interest 

Members are reminded that they should declare any interests which may lead to 
conflicts of interest in the subject area or any specific agenda item of this 
meeting.  A conflict of interest is defined as a financial or other interest which is 
likely to prejudice a person’s exercise of functions as a member of the Pension 
Board. It does not include a financial or other interest arising merely by virtue of 
that person being a member of the LGPS.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2017 are attached for 
confirmation, marked 3.
Contact:  Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions from the public, notice of which has been given.

5 Pensions Committee Updates - Exempt reports to be discussed in exempt 
session of the meeting. 

To highlight any papers/reports arising from the recent Pensions Committee 
meeting which may of relevance to the Board.

Please click on the link below to access the reports considered by the Pensions 
Committee at its last meeting on 16 March 2018.

http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-
services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=260&MId=3451&Ver=4

6 Administration and Regulatory Updates (Pages 7 - 20)

Report attached, marked 6.
Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743) 252192

7 Update on Breaches of LGPS Regulations (Pages 21 - 24)

Report attached, marked 7.
Contact: Rebecca Clough (01743) 254457



8 Employers Insolvency (Pages 25 - 28)

Report attached, marked 8.
Contact: Debbie Sharp (01743) 252192

9 Review of Policies (Pages 29 - 32)

Report attached, marked 9.
Contact: Rebecca Clough (01743) 254457

10 Cross Pool Open Forum session 

The Chairman will give a verbal update.

11 LGPS Central Update 

Justin Bridges will give a verbal update.

12 Training requirements for 2018/19 

Rebecca Clough to start the discussion on the training requirements for the 
upcoming year.  

13 Update on the Appointment of a new Board Representative 

Rebecca Clough will give a verbal update. 

14 Date of Next Meeting 

15 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To consider approving a resolution under paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules that the proceedings of the Pensions 
Board in relation to Agenda Item 16 only shall not be conducted in public on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the category specified against it.

16 Data Improvement Plan (Pages 33 - 34)

Report attached, marked 16.
Contact: Rebecca Clough 01743 254457





Committee and Date

Pensions Board

13 April 2018

PENSIONS BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2017 in the Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
10.00 am - 12.55 pm

Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719

Present 
Liz Furey – Employer Rep
Pat Hockley – Pensioner Rep
Mike Morris – Pensioner Rep (Chairman)
Philip Ingle – Employer Rep

1 Apologies 

1.1 No apologies were received.

2 Declarations of Conflicts of Interest 

2.1 No conflicts of interest were declared.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

3.1 RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

4 Public Question Time 

4.1 No public questions were received.

5 Administration and Regulatory Updates 

5.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes - which provided Members with the latest 
administration and regulatory updates affecting the local Government Pension 
Scheme.  The Pensions Administration Manager took Members through the main 
points of the report and answered a number of queries.  

5.2 The Pensions Administration Manager drew attention to the Scheme Advisory Board 
(SAB) Consultation on Academies which had closed on 29 September 2017, the 
results of which were reported to the SAB at its meeting held on 16 November 2017.  
She agreed to share the report with the Pensions Board once received from the SAB.  



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 17 November 2017

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2

A brief discussion ensued in relation to concern over the possible bankruptcy of 
Academies.  This was not however an issue in Shropshire.

5.3 In relation to the changes to the early retirement strain costs, the Pensions 
Administration Manager explained what this would mean for someone who was being 
made redundant or taking early retirement.  The Pensions Administration Manager 
reported that the number of active members who had signed up to the Funds’ secure 
website area, ‘My Pension Online’, was higher than the national average.

5.4 Members of the Board requested that a report on the new General Data Protection 
Regulations (GDPR) be presented to its next meeting in order to ensure that the 
Fund was compliant with the regulations.  It was confirmed that the Pensions 
Administration Manager and the Pensions Communication Officer would be receiving 
training on the new GDPR in December from Eversheds.  The Pensions 
Communication Officer reported that she was also a representative on the National 
Working Group for GDPR, which was seeking a legal view on a number of specific 
questions that had been raised about GDPR in respect of the LGPS.  The Pensions 
Communication Officer agreed to share the response with the Board once received.

5.5 It was reported that a Data Protection Officer (DPO) had not yet been appointed by 
the Council and that legal advice was awaited about whether the Fund required its 
own DPO.

5.6 The Pensions Administration Manager drew attention to the Pensions Administration 
Report which had been presented to the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 22 
September 2017.  She informed members that the Fund had joined with its software 
provider to pilot a Data Quality Review, the results of which would be fed into a data 
improvement plan.  She agreed to report back to the Board the improvements 
achieved.

5.7 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

6 Update on Investment Strategy and implementation including transition to the 
Central Pool 

6.1 The Head of Treasury and Pensions gave an update on the Fund’s current 
investment strategy and implementation including the transition to the Central Pool.  
He informed Members that the Committee had voted to support an equity protection 
strategy with Legal and General.  30% of equities were protected through passive 
management for 12 to 18 months.  The investment strategy was to be reviewed by 
the Committee at its meeting on 24 November 2018.

6.2 Turning to the transition of assets into the Central Pool, the Head of Treasury and 
Pensions informed the meeting that this would begin in April 2018 and would take 
two years to complete.  The Shropshire County Pension Fund would not be affected 
until June 2018.

7 LGPS Central update 



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 17 November 2017

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 3

7.1 The Head of Treasury and Pensions updated the Board in relation to a presentation 
given by Jason Fletcher the Chief Investment Officer of LGPS Central – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes.  He drew attention to the benefits to Shropshire 
including £36m cost savings, benefits of scale and dedicated asset management 
oversight. 

8 Responsible Investment 

8.1 Members received a presentation by Michael Marshall, West Midlands Pension Fund 
in relation to Responsible Investment – copy attached to the signed Minutes.  The 
presentation covered the following areas:

 What is Responsible Investment;
 The Link between Responsible Investment and performance;
 LGPS Regulations and Guidance;
 SCPFs approach;
 Climate Change
 LGPS Central

9 Pensions Committee Updates - to include a presentation about Internal Audit 

9.1 Members received a presentation from the Principal Auditors in relation to the 
Internal Audit Service.  They gave an overview of Internal Audit and the service it 
provided to the Pension Fund.  The Internal Audit Service spent 50-60 days annually 
auditing the Fund.  Internal Audit reported annually to the Pensions Committee.

9.2 In response to a query in relation to follow up audits where recommendations had 
been made, the Principal Auditor explained that some were automatically followed up 
whilst others would be tabled in when required.  In response to a further query, the 
Principal Auditor explained how Internal Audit supported implementation of emerging 
risks.

9.3 The reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 22 September 
2017 had been received by the Board.  In response to a query about Employers 
Insolvency, it was confirmed that Academies were underwritten by the Department 
for Education, other employers had guarantors and bonds, whilst some did not and 
were a risk to the Fund.  It was confirmed that any debt would be apportioned across 
the fund employers.

9.4 RESOLVED:

That a short report on Employers Insolvency be presented to the next meeting.

10 Update on Breaches of LGPS Regulations 



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 17 November 2017

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 4

10.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Communication Officer – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which informed Members of the latest breaches of 
the LGPS regulations affecting the Shropshire County Pension Fund.

10.2 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

11 Update on Implementation of the Markets in Financial Instrument Directive 
(MiFID 11) 

11.1 The Head of Treasury and Pensions updated the Board  in relation to the 
implementation of the European Markets in Financial Instrument Directive 2014/65 
(“MiFID II”).

12 Fund Administration Policies 

12.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Communication Officer – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which provided Members with information on the 
Administration Policies of the Shropshire County Pension Fund.

12.2 The Pensions Communication Officer reported that Scheme Employers had been 
informed at their meeting on 9 November 2017 of the review of Fund policies 
together with compliance against all codes and regulatory requirements and how they 
were measured.  An Action Plan of improvements would then be put in place and any 
policy changes circulated to employers for consultation.

12.3 The Pensions Communication Officer drew Members’ attention to the new Employer 
Events Policy which had been drawn up in conjunction with the actuary and which 
would cover the various ‘life stages’ of an employee within the Fund.  Following 
consultation with employers, the draft Policy would be shared with the Board.

12.4 The Pensions Communication Officer drew attention to the Pension Regulators Code 
of Practice 14 which sets out the policies which a Pensions Board must have a 
working knowledge of.  She also highlighted the Public Service Governance and 
Administration Survey results published in May 2017, attached at Appendix A of the 
report.

12.5 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

13 Future Training Requirements 

13.1 The Pensions Communication Officer reported that training sessions were to be 
arranged in relation to the Regulations and the new data protection regulations.  The 
sessions would be held prior to future meetings.

14 Date of Next Meeting 



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 17 November 2017

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 5

14.1 It was agreed that the next meeting be held in March 2018 after the Pensions 
Committee meeting on 16 March 2018.

NB.  The next meeting was subsequently arranged for Friday 13 April 2018.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and date
Pensions Board

13 April 2018

9.30am

Item

Public

Administration and regulatory updates 

Responsible Officer Rebecca Clough
Email: rebecca.clough@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254457

1. Summary
The report provides Pension Board Members with the latest 
administration and regulatory updates affecting the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS). 

2.            Recommendations 
Pension Board Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management 
By ensuring the guidance and legislation mentioned in this report is 
followed and adhered to risks to the Fund are minimised. 

3.2 Human Rights Act Appraisal
The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.

3.3 Environmental Appraisal
There is no direct environmental, equalities or climate change 
consequence of this report.

3.4 Financial Implications
Currently there are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report. 

     4. Administration topics covered at Pensions Committee since the 
last Pensions Board meeting

4.4 In addition to this report the Pensions Board are advised to note the 
Pensions Administration Reports submitted to the 
[...]
ailure to perform instructions 6.12% (3)

Death Benefits 6.12% (3)

Type informal resolutions 2016/17

Opinion accepted 7

Resolution 17

Withdrawn 1



Committee and date
Pensions Board

13 April 2018

10.00am

Item

Public

Breaches of LGPS Regulations 

Responsible Officer Rebecca Clough
Email: rebecca.clough@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254457

1. Summary
The report provides Pension Board Members with the latest report on 
Breaches of LGPS regulations affecting the Shropshire County 
Pension Fund.  

2.            Recommendations 
Pension Board Members are asked to note the contents of this report 

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management 
By ensuring the guidance and legislation mentioned in this report is 
followed and adhered to risks to the Fund are minimised. 

3.2 Human Rights Act Appraisal
The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.

3.3 Environmental Appraisal
There is no direct environmental, equalities or climate change 
consequence of this report.

3.4 Financial Implications
Currently there are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report. 

4. Recording and reporting of breaches  

4.1 Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 imposes a requirement on the 
following persons to report a breach of law:

• a trustee or manager of an occupational or personal pension 
scheme;

• a member of the pension board of a public service pension scheme;
• a person who is otherwise involved in the administration of such an 

occupational or personal pension scheme;
• the employer in relation to an occupational pension scheme;

mailto:rebecca.clough@shropshire.gov.uk


Pensions Board; 13 April 2018: Breaches of LGPS Regulations

2

• a professional adviser in relation to such a scheme; and
• a person who is otherwise involved in advising the trustees or 

managers of an occupational or personal pension scheme in 
relation to the scheme, 

4.2 When deciding whether a breach is
[...]
isation, and the Fund is continuing to 
work with them to improve their practises. For those employers who 
have built up multiple breaches, the breaches tend to have occurred 
around the same issue, for example recording the additional 
contributions incorrectly on their data extract, meaning that the 
payment made does not match the data submitted. This indicates a 
lack of knowledge specific to the individual employer, which is rectified 
by the team through targeted guidance and training on the issue. 

4.7 No breach has yet been assessed as material and therefore none have 
needed to be reported to the Pensions Regulator. 



Pensions Board; 13 April 2018: Breaches of LGPS Regulations

3

 
List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)
Item 8  - Pensions Board Meeting 17 November 2017 
Item 13 - Pensions Committee Meeting 24 November 2017 Record of Breaches 
Report (Exempt paper) 
Item 23 - Pensions Committee Meeting 16 March 2018 Record of Breaches Report 
(Exempt paper)
Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
NA

Local Member
NA

Appendices
NA





Committee and date
Pensions Board

13 April 2018

9.30am

Item

Public

Employers Insolvency 

Responsible Officer Debbie Sharp
Email: debbie.sharp@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 252192

1. Summary
The report provides Pension Board Members with information on how 
the Fund manages the different employers participating in the Scheme 
and the measures in place to protect the Fund in the event of employer 
insolvency. 

2.            Recommendations 
Pension Board Members are asked to note the contents of this report 

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management 
By ensuring the guidance and legislation mentioned in this report is 
followed and adhered to risks to the Fund are minimised. 

3.2 Human Rights Act Appraisal
The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
Human Right
[...]
e also listed in 
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013. They include 



Pensions Board; 13 April 2018: Employers Insolvency

4

Town and Parish Councils and entities under the control of Scheduled 
Bodies (this includes Local Authority Companies).

6.2 Designated Bodies can ‘designate’ an employee, or a class of 
employees, as being eligible to join the LGPS. If an employee is 
covered by the employer’s published admission policy or, where there 
is no admission policy, if their employer designates them as a member, 
they must be brought into the LGPS automatically, unless they have 
opted out.

6.3 Designated Bodies in the Fund have tax raising powers and are 
backed by Statute.

 
List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

N/A

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
N/A

Local Member
N/A

Appendices
N/A



Committee and date
Pensions Board

13 April 2018

10.00am

Item

Public

Review of Policies

Responsible Officer Rebecca Clough
Email: rebecca.clough@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254457

1. Summary
The report provides Pension Board Members with the latest report on 
the administration policies of the Shropshire County Pension Fund. 

2.            Recommendations 
Pension Board Members are asked to note the contents of this report 

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 Risk Management 
By ensuring the guidance and legislation mentioned in this report is 
followed and adhered to, risks to the Fund are minimised. 

3.2 Human Rights Act Appraisal
The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the 
Human Rights Act 1998.

3.3 Environmental Appraisal
There is no direct environmental, equalities or climate change 
consequence of this report.

3.4 Financial Implications
Currently there are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report. 

4. Review of Policies  

4.1 In accordance with the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2013 and other regulatory requirements the Fund has 
created and maintains a series of strategies, policies and statements 
relating to the governance and administration performance of the 
Pension Fund. These can all be viewed on the Pension Fund website. 

4.2 The Fund polices are regularly reviewed in line with guidance from the 
Pensions Regulator and the regulatory requirements. In line with this 
guidance, the Pensions Team is in the process of undertaking a review 
of some of the Fund’s policies.

mailto:rebecca.clough@shropshire.gov.uk


Pensions Board; 13 April 2018: Review of Policies

2

5.  Updates to Existing Policies

5.1 Work has begun on updating the Governance Compliance Statement, 
the Communications Policy Statement and the Administration Strategy 
Statement. These three policies are prepared and maintained by the 
Pension Fund in accordance with The Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations 2013; Regulations 55, 61 and 59 respectively. 

5.2 The review of the Administration Strategy Statement has largely 
focused on evaluating the responsibilities of the Scheme employers 
and the Administering Authority and ensuring that these are still 
compliant with legislative requirements. Further work is also underway 
to improve reporting on administrative tasks to ensure the Team are 
meeting the timescales quoted in the Administration Strategy 
Statement.

5.3 Work on the Governance Compliance Statement is underway to ensure 
that the document is still up-to-date. In particular, all the discretions 
available for an Administering Authority to exercise are being reviewed. 
The exercise will also ensure that the Governance Compliance 
Statement clearly states how the Shropshire County Pension Fund 
intends to exercise all such discretions. 

5.4 Updates to the Communications Policy are underway. These are 
primarily concerned with updating the policy to reflect the move to 
electronic data transfer from employers using the iConnect data 
transfer service. 

5.5 The Reporting Breaches Policy and the Training Policy have been 
reviewed and do not need content to be updated, but have undergone 
a design update to ensure uniformity of design across all Fund policies. 

6.            Employer Events Policy 

6.1 An Employer Events Policy has been put in place which replaces the 
Termination Funding Policy. The policy covers the various “life stages” 
of an employer participating in the Fund and summarises the events 
and possible outcomes from those events right through until withdrawal 
from the Fund. Scheme employers were consulted on the new policy 
and all feedback received was provided with a response by the Fund. 
Pensions Committee agreed the policy on 16 March 2018. The Policy 
has been uploaded to the Pension Fund website and is available for all 
Scheme members and employers to view. All employers have been 
notified that this Policy has been agreed by Committee.

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)
NA
Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
NA



Pensions Board; 13 April 2018: Review of Policies

3

Local Member
NA

Appendices
NA








	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Administration and Regulatory Updates
	6. Appendix A - Admin and regulatory updates

	7 Update on Breaches of LGPS Regulations
	8 Employers Insolvency
	9 Review of Policies
	16 Data Improvement Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Pensions Board

16 November 2018

PENSIONS BOARD

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2018
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND
9.30am – 11.00am

Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719

Present 
Mike Morris – Pensioner Rep
Philip Ingle – Employer Rep

15 Apologies 

15.1 An apology was received from Liz Furey – Employer Rep.

16 Declarations of Conflicts of Interest 

16.1 No conflicts of interest were declared.

17 Minutes of the previous meeting 

17.1 Paragraph 5.2

The Pensions Administration Manager updated the Board in relation to the Scheme 
Advisory Board Consultation on Academies.  The next step was for a working party 
to look at the main issues including the scope to ringfence liabilities and a 
consistency of approach.  Meetings in February between the MHCLG and Dfe 
included two working groups looking at Administration and funding.  The issue of how 
monthly information flows into the Pension Fund was also being considered.  In 
response to a query, the Pensions Communication Officer confirmed that 
Membership of the Scheme Advisory Board included representatives from scheme 
employers together with representatives from all three unions (Unison, GMB and 
Unite).  

17.2 Paragraph 5.5

It was confirmed that Roy Morris had been appointed as the Council’s Data 
Protection Officer under the new Data Protection Rules and that the Pension Fund 
did not require its own DPO.  It was requested that Roy Morris be invited to a future 
meeting of the Pensions Board to give an overview of his role.

17.3 RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 13 April 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 2

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2018 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

18 Public Question Time 

18.1 No public questions were received.

19 Pensions Committee Updates - Exempt reports to be discussed in exempt 
session of the meeting. 

19.1 The reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its meeting on 16 March 2018 
had been received by the Board.  In response to a query in relation to paragraph 3.4 
of Agenda Item 16 – Pensions Administration Monitoring Report, it was confirmed 
that the increased costs due to the increased governance introduced by the Public 
Services Pension Act 2013 together with LGPSs having to fully index GMP’s were to 
be borne by the Pension Fund.

19.2 Turning to paragraph 4.1 the Pensions Communication Officer updated the Board in 
relation to the team’s output and performance levels.  Following December’s high 
levels of tasks that became due and procedures outstanding, it was confirmed that 
these were coming down.  

19.3 The Pensions Communication Officer responded to a number of queries in relation to 
Auto enrolment opt out, and scams.

20 Administration and Regulatory Updates 

20.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Communication Officer – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which provided Members with the latest 
administration and regulatory updates affecting the Local Government Pension 
Scheme. The Pensions Communication Officer took Members through the main 
points of the report and answered a number of queries.

20.2 The Pensions Administration Manager updated the Board in relation to a decision not 
to award ill health benefit that had been sent to the Pensions Ombudsman.  She 
went on to explain that training was being provided to employers around how 
decisions should be reached and how to respond to any medical issues, whether 
undiagnosed or whether certain treatments had been looked into, also the likelihood 
of treatment being successful etc.  Employers need to question what the medical 
examiner was telling them.

20.3 In response to a query, the Pensions Communication Manager reported that the 
Pensions Dashboard was still being worked on. She explained that the dashboard 
was being rolled out to the private sector first and that it was unclear how it would 
work in the public sector.  The software providers were currently working on the 
software.



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 13 April 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 3

20.4 In response to a query, the Pensions Administration Manager explained that if the 
£1million lifetime allowance was exceeded, the value of the capital would be tax free 
up to 25%, but over that there would be an additional tax.

20.5 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

21 Update on Breaches of LGPS Regulations 

21.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Communication Officer – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which informed Members of the latest breaches of 
the LGPS regulations affecting the Shropshire County Pension Fund.

21.2 The Pensions Communication Officer reported that 11 discretions policies were still 
outstanding.   She informed the Board that they were chasing these policies and had 
the option to report the employers to the Pensions Regulator.  Documentation was 
available evidencing what was being done to chase these up.  The employers were 
opening themselves up for challenge by not having a policy in place, especially if 
they were in breach in other areas.

21.3 The Pensions Communication Officer explained that although the Pension Fund had 
quite a good record, the Pension Regulator was looking for 100% compliance which 
was difficult to achieve.  She went on to say that there had been no material 
breaches, although two were being looked at to check whether any improvements 
had been made.

21.4 Members wished to be kept informed of progress at future meetings.

21.5 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

22 Employers Insolvency 

22.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Administration Manager – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which provided information on how the fund 
manages the different employers participating in the scheme and the measures in 
place to protect the fund in the event of employer insolvency.

22.2 The Pensions Administration Manager took Members through the main points of the 
report and explained that regulations now gave full cover to all of the scheme 
employers, whereas under previous regulations some bodies did not have to provide 
a guarantor or Bond, eg old Local Authority colleges, so although they had to be in 
the fund, with no guarantor or bond, they were a risk to the fund.  Admitted bodies 
were only allowed in the scheme if they could provide a guarantor or bond.  As at 31 
March 2018 the fund had four Admission Bodies with no guarantor, three of these 
had bonds however one had no cover.

22.3 RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 13 April 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 4

That the contents of the report be noted.

23 Review of Policies 

23.1 The Board received the report of the Pensions Communication Officer – copy 
attached to the signed Minutes – which provided the latest report on the 
administration policies of the Shropshire County Pension Fund, which were regularly 
reviewed in line with guidance from the Pensions Regulator.  Work had begun on 
updating three policies which would be reported to the Pensions Committee at its 
meeting in July.

23.2 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

24 Cross Pool Open Forum session 

24.1 The Chairman gave a verbal update on the Cross Pool Open Forum session which 
he had attended on 27 March 2018 in London.   The three main topics had been 
Pooling; the Role of the Scheme Advisory Board; and sharing information on 
progress.  The biggest message seemed to be in relation to the hidden costs in 
terms of fees, which were more than previously anticipated.  

24.2 Also, the Chairman reported that the estimated figures for long term benefits had 
been updated in the LGPS Central Business Plan.  The Pensions Communication 
Officer agreed to feed these comments back to the LGPS Central.

24.3 The Head of Treasury and Pensions reported that it was hoped to set up a Members 
forum going forward.

25 LGPS Central Update 

25.1 The Head of Treasury and Pensions gave a verbal update on LGPS Central, which 
was ahead of the other pools and went live on 3 April 2018 with £12million of assets.  
He reported that staff from the West Midlands and Derbyshire funds had been 
TUPED over and there were now 32 permanent members of staff, some on an 
advisory basis.  The CEO and Chairman of the Board will be attending future 
meetings of the Pensions Committee.  The fund was progressing well and managing 
its money and was on target to achieve £250 million of savings.  He reported that the 
Governance structure was in place and that the Executive Committees and Joint 
Committee were up and running.

25.2 The Head of Treasury and Pensions reported that himself and the Section 151 
Officer were receiving monthly updates.  The fund was currently out to tender for a 
global equities manager and hoped to be in a position to appoint a manager by 
September 2018.  It was confirmed that the first asset from Shropshire would be 
transferred in September.  Finally, the Head of Treasury and Pensions drew attention 
to the key priorities for 2018/19 and informed the Board that the CEO and Chairman 
of the Board could be invited to present to a future meeting of the Pensions Board.



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 13 April 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 5

26 Training requirements for 2018/19 

26.1 The Pensions Communication Officer discussed the training requirements for the 
upcoming year.  She circulated information highlighting what was on the Pensions 
Regulations horizon and indicated that training requirements had been identified in 
the areas of legislation, administration and performance and risk management.  An 
updated TPR module would be available in June 2018 which Members may be 
required to complete.  Board Members were also invited to attend employers 
meetings and meetings of the Pensions Committee.

26.2 In response to a query the Pensions Communication Officer informed the Board that 
part of their role was to assist the Fund ensure its compliance with regulations.  It 
was agreed that more direction was required from the Scheme Advisory Board.

27 Update on the Appointment of a new Board Representative 

27.1 The Pensions Communication Officer updated the Board in relation to the 
appointment of a new Board representative. The closing date for applications was 21 
May 2018 with interviews being held on Wednesday 6 June.  The Pensions 
Communication Officer agreed to keep the Chairman updated.

28 Date of Next Meeting 

28.1 It was agreed to wait until a new Member had been appointed before setting a date 
for the next meeting.

29 Exclusion of Press and Public 

29.1 RESOLVED: 

That in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 and paragraph 10.2 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules, 
the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following items on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the categories specified against them.

30 Data Improvement Plan (Exempted by Category 3) 

30.1 The Committee received the exempt report of the Pensions Communication Officer – 
copy attached to the signed exempt Minutes – which provided an update on the 
Fund’s Data Quality Review and the Data Improvement Plan being drafted to be put 
in place to address any data issues.

30.2 RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report and contents of the draft data improvement plan be 
noted.

31 Exempt Pensions Committee Updates (Exempted by Category 3) 



Minutes of the Pensions Board held on 13 April 2018

Contact: Michelle Dulson on 01743 257719 6

31.1 The Board received the exempt reports considered by the Pensions Committee at its 
meeting on 16 March 2018.

31.2 RESOLVED 

That the contents of the exempt reports be noted.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


